



# Special Council Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, January 30, 2024

4:30 p.m.

Municipal Council Chambers

Pages

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. OPENING CEREMONIES – O CANADA AND MOMENT OF REFLECTION
3. OPEN FORUM (MAXIMUM FIFTEEN MINUTES)

Interested persons are invited to speak to Council about any matter that appears on this Agenda. Please sign the registration form available from the Deputy Clerk or Clerk. Individuals may only speak for a total of three (3) minutes.

4. APPROVE OR AMEND AGENDA

**Resolution**

THAT Township of Chatsworth Council adopt the Agenda as circulated.

5. DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

6. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

**Resolution**

THAT Council now go into Committee of the Whole.

- 6.1 Staff Reports and Verbal Updates from Staff

- 6.1.a CAO Clerk's Report 2024-03 - 2024 Budget Revision

3

- 6.2 Rise and Report from Committee of the Whole

**Resolution**

THAT Committee of the Whole rise as Council to report and confirm the actions taken in Committee of the Whole.

**7. ADOPT ACTION OF COUNCIL IN COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

(Items requiring discussion and direction will require a separate motion)

**Resolution**

THAT the actions taken in Committee of the Whole today be confirmed by this Council; and

FURTHER THAT staff be authorized to take the actions necessary to give effect to the approved recommendations contained within the staff reports; and

FURTHER THAT by-laws under consideration be presented to Council for third reading.

**8. OTHER BUSINESS**

**9. CLOSED MEETING**

**Resolution**

THAT Council go into Closed Session for the following reason(s):

- Personal information about an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees (Administrative Staffing)

**10. CONFIRMATORY BY-LAW**

21

**Resolution**

THAT By-law 2024-07 being a by-law to confirm all actions and proceedings of the January 30, 2024 Council meeting be hereby read a first, second, and third time, signed by the Mayor and Clerk and sealed with the Corporate Seal.

**11. ADJOURNMENT**

**CAO CLERKS REPORT 2024-03**

TO: Mayor Mackey and Members of Council  
FROM: Patty Sinnamon, CAO Clerk  
RE: 2024 Budget Revision  
DATE: January 30, 2024

---

**RECOMMENDATION:**

THAT CAO Clerk's Report 2024-03 regarding a revision to the 2024 Operating Budget be hereby received for information; and  
FURTHER THAT Council directs the 2024 operating budget be amended to reflect the 2024 contribution to the joint Holland/Markdale landfill site from \$25,000.00 to \$50,853.00 and that the additional funds of \$25,853.00 be allocated to landfill reserves.

**BACKGROUND:**

Following the public meeting regarding the 2024 operating budget, staff received the 2024 operating budget for the Holland/Markdale landfill site. In reviewing the document attached, staff realized an error in the Township's estimate in the 2024 operating budget for the Holland/Landfill site.

Line 603 shows a budget amount of \$25,000.00. This line is Chatsworth's share toward operating costs of the jointly owned landfill site. The amount should be \$50,853.00 and is reflective of the draft operating budget as provided by Grey Highlands.

The actual expense in 2022 was \$52,061. Preliminary discussions with Grey Highlands would indicate that the amount for 2023 will be similar.

Staff are recommending option 3 as outlined below.

Options

Council has a few options to consider to fund the \$25,853.00 shortfall prior to the budget being adopted:

1. Amend the operating budget by adding \$25,853.00 and increase the overall levy from 7.53 to 7.89%. Should Council choose this option, staff would recommend that a further public meeting be held;
2. Reduce the operating budget in other areas in the amount of \$25,853.00 and increase the landfill budget by \$25,853.00. Staff are not recommending this approach as the operating budget is very lean. Staff would be concerned with creating a deficit at year end.
3. Amend the operating budget by adding \$25,853.00 and fund the amount from landfill reserves as a one-time funding approach.

**Link to Strategic Plan or Other Approved Plans:**

- Realizing economic development opportunities
- 

Fiscal Management, Accountability and Transparency

- To ensure Chatsworth remains financially sustainable
- Financial Accountability

**Inter-departmental Impact and/or Other Departments Consulted:** Treasurer

**Financial Implications:** The financial implications are set out within the text of this report.

Respectfully submitted,

Patty Sinnamon, Dipl.M.M.  
CAO Clerk

**Joint Waste & Diversion Committee**  
**2024 DRAFT Operating Budget**  
**Holland/Markdale Landfill**

	Budget	% attributable to Markdale Landfill	Total Shared Amounts	Grey Highlands	Chatsworth
				% allocation of shared costs (to be determined- for illustration purposes only)	
				84%	16%
<b>Markdale Landfill</b>					
<b>MARKDALE LANDFILL EXPENDITURES</b>					
Wages and Payroll Costs <sup>2</sup>	271,302	100%	271,302	226,677	44,625
Close 1 day per week (pending final approval)	-26,000	100%	-26,000	-21,723	-4,277
Contracted Services (wood grinding)	25,000	100%	25,000	20,888	4,112
Office Supplies, equipment and licensing	15,534	100%	15,534	12,979	2,555
Hydro	3,000	100%	3,000	2,507	493
Insurance	1,052	100%	1,052	879	173
Materials/Parts Purchased	4,000	100%	4,000	3,342	658
Internet	1,040	100%	1,040	869	171
Equipment Repairs & Maintenance	7,500	100%	7,500	6,266	1,234
Professional Engineering	15,000	100%	15,000	12,533	2,467
Ground Maint/Grass/Snow	4,300	100%	4,300	3,593	707
Portable Toilet Rental	1,200	100%	1,200	1,003	197
Payment In Lieu of Taxes	28,200	100%	28,200	23,562	4,638
Fleet: 2016 Loader	7,000	100%	7,000	5,849	1,151
Fleet: 2015 Loader	12,000	20%	2,400	2,005	395
Fleet: Compactor	25,000	100%	25,000	20,888	4,112
Fleet: Pick-up Truck	7,650	20%	1,530	1,278	252
<b>Total Direct Expenditures</b>	<b>402,778</b>		<b>387,058</b>	<b>323,393</b>	<b>63,665</b>
<b>Other Expenses</b>					
<b>EXPENDITURES</b>					
Administrative Wages & Payroll Costs	131,840	100%	131,840	110,154	21,686
Office Supplies & Equipment	500	33%	165	138	27
Education & Training	5,500	33%	1,815	1,516	299
Supplies/Materials/Parts	700	33%	231	193	38
Safetywear/Clothing	5,000	33%	1,650	1,379	271
Diversion Programs <sup>2</sup>	15,132	100%	15,132	12,643	2,489
Recycling Processing Fee	14,000	100%	14,000	10,500	3,500
<b>Total Administrative Expenditures</b>	<b>172,672</b>		<b>164,833</b>	<b>136,523</b>	<b>28,310</b>
<b>MARKDALE LANDFILL REVENUES</b>					
Tipping Fees	-226,000	100%	-226,000	-188,827	-37,173
Waste Metal Sales	-24,000	100%	-24,000	-20,052	-3,948
<b>Total Revenues</b>	<b>-250,000</b>		<b>-250,000</b>	<b>-208,879</b>	<b>-41,121</b>
<b>Net Cost</b>	<b>325,450</b>		<b>301,891</b>	<b>251,037</b>	<b>50,853</b>

Per the Agreement governing the Jointly Owned Waste Disposal & Diversion Site, May 4 2022 between the Township of Chatsworth and the Municipality of Grey Highlands

\*amounts are not finalized and subject to final budget approval by the Municipality of Grey Highlands Council












	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U
1	 <p style="text-align: center;"><b>THE TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH 2024 DRAFT OPERATING BUDGET</b></p>																			
2	<b>Description</b>	<b>2020 Budget</b>	<b>2020 Actuals</b>	<b>2021 Budget</b>	<b>2021 Actuals</b>	<b>2022 Budget</b>	<b>2022 Actuals</b>	<b>2023 Budget</b>	<b>2023 Actuals Oct 31 2023</b>	<b>Projected Ending Balance</b>	<b>2024 Budget</b>	<b>\$ Increase</b>	<b>% Increase</b>	<b>2025 Budget</b>	<b>2026 Budget</b>	<b>2027 Budget</b>	<b>2028 Budget</b>			
260	<b>TRANSPORTATION SERVICES</b>																			
261	<b>COLD PATCH CRACK SEALING</b>																			
262	Materials	17,000	21,315	17,000	18,759	20,000	18,896	20,000	23,965	20,000	20,000			20,600	21,218	21,855	22,510	Flatline		
263	Contracted Services	45,000	45,791	50,000	50,881	51,000	50,880	51,000	50,880	51,000	55,000	4,000	8%	56,650	58,350	60,100	61,903	Increased cost per meter. 2023 work stopped at budget dollar amount, which meant a decrease in the meters covered from previous years. Staff are recommending to increase the amount of meter coverage to increase the estimated useful life (EUL) of the road.		
264	<b>Total Patch/Crack Sealing</b>	<b>62,000</b>	<b>67,106</b>	<b>67,000</b>	<b>69,640</b>	<b>71,000</b>	<b>69,776</b>	<b>71,000</b>	<b>74,845</b>	<b>71,000</b>	<b>75,000</b>	<b>4,000</b>	<b>6%</b>	<b>77,250</b>	<b>79,568</b>	<b>81,955</b>	<b>84,413</b>			
265	<b>RESURFACE SS</b>																			
266	Materials	20,000	995	20,000							40,000	40,000		41,200	42,436	43,709	45,020	Currently there is no line for patch repairs. Work is needed to increase the EUL of the roads with the intention of decreasing the capital replacement costs in the future.		
267	<b>Total Resurface SS</b>	<b>20,000</b>	<b>995</b>	<b>20,000</b>							<b>40,000</b>	<b>40,000</b>		<b>41,200</b>	<b>42,436</b>	<b>43,709</b>	<b>45,020</b>			
268	<b>CALCIUM</b>																			
269	Materials	300		300															N/A for 2024	
270	Contracted Services	160,000	131,003	160,000	134,305	145,000	183,316	215,000	199,493	199,493	220,000	5,000	2%	226,600	233,398	240,400	247,612	Volume tenders was not used. Staff anticipate an increase in 2024 over 2023		
271	<b>Total Calcium</b>	<b>160,300</b>	<b>131,003</b>	<b>160,300</b>	<b>134,305</b>	<b>145,000</b>	<b>183,316</b>	<b>215,000</b>	<b>199,493</b>	<b>199,493</b>	<b>220,000</b>	<b>5,000</b>	<b>2%</b>	<b>226,600</b>	<b>233,398</b>	<b>240,400</b>	<b>247,612</b>			
272	<b>MAINTENANCE GRAVEL</b>																			
273	Transfer from Reserves							(77,000)	(77,000)	(84,000)	(38,500)	38,500	-50%						Proposed to not use reserves to funds for operating activities	
274	Maintenance Gravel Revenue							(77,000)	(77,000)	(84,000)	(38,500)	38,500	-50%							
275	Materials						15													
276	Contracted Services	180,000	274,561	243,000	206,106	248,000	141,648	325,000	335,611	336,157	345,000	20,000	6%	355,350	366,011	376,991	388,301	(1) Increased costs of gravel (2) larger increase to accodate Council request to try quarry stone on known problem areas.		
277	Maintenance Gravel Expenses	180,000	274,561	243,000	206,106	248,000	141,663	325,000	335,611	336,157	345,000	20,000	6%	355,350	366,011	376,991	388,301			
278	<b>Total Maintenance Gravel</b>	<b>180,000</b>	<b>274,561</b>	<b>243,000</b>	<b>206,106</b>	<b>248,000</b>	<b>141,663</b>	<b>248,000</b>	<b>258,611</b>	<b>252,157</b>	<b>306,500</b>	<b>58,500</b>	<b>24%</b>	<b>355,350</b>	<b>366,011</b>	<b>376,991</b>	<b>388,301</b>			
279	<b>CONNECTING LINK</b>																			
280	<b>Total Connecting Link Contracted Services</b>	<b>2,700</b>	<b>2,853</b>	<b>1,441</b>	<b>2,000</b>	<b>3,091</b>	<b>3,200</b>	<b>1,604</b>	<b>1,750</b>	<b>3,200</b>	<b>3,296</b>	<b>3,395</b>	<b>3,497</b>	<b>3,602</b>						
281	<b>ROADS ADMIN</b>																			
282	Grants - Provincial	(125,064)					(600)												N/A for 2024	
283	Leasing Revenues	(2,000)		(2,000)															N/A for 2024	
284	Insurance Recovery Revenue						(42,585)												N/A for 2024	
285	Miscellaneous Revenue		(956)	(1,000)		(1,000)	(1,292)												N/A for 2024	
286	Roads - Permits	(5,000)	(3,360)	(5,000)	(8,470)	(5,000)	(4,965)	(4,500)	(5,385)	(5,875)	(5,000)	(500)	11%	(5,150)	(5,305)	(5,464)	(5,628)			
287	Interdepartmental Transfers - fuel							(12,200)			(12,566)	(366)	3%	(12,943)	(13,331)	(13,731)	(14,143)	Entry to be done at year end		
288	Roads Miscellaneous Revenue	(1,000)	(51,304)		(1,395,888)	(48,000)	(61,962)	(55,000)	(60,221)	(65,696)	(62,000)	(7,000)	13%	(63,860)	(65,776)	(67,749)	(69,782)	Adjust up as per Councillor Thompson		
289	Transfer from Reserves				(2,692)				(6,559)	(7,155)										
290	<b>Roads Admin Revenue</b>	<b>(133,064)</b>	<b>(55,620)</b>	<b>(8,000)</b>	<b>(1,407,050)</b>	<b>(54,000)</b>	<b>(111,403)</b>	<b>(71,700)</b>	<b>(72,165)</b>	<b>(78,725)</b>	<b>(79,566)</b>	<b>(7,866)</b>	<b>11%</b>	<b>(81,953)</b>	<b>(84,412)</b>	<b>(86,944)</b>	<b>(89,552)</b>			
291	<b>Roads Admin Staff Costs</b>	<b>612,474</b>	<b>647,797</b>	<b>660,319</b>	<b>716,846</b>	<b>717,218</b>	<b>819,614</b>	<b>851,091</b>	<b>871,182</b>	<b>1,029,579</b>	<b>859,855</b>	<b>8,764</b>	<b>1%</b>	<b>881,352</b>	<b>903,385</b>	<b>925,970</b>	<b>949,119</b>	<b>As per salary analysis</b>		
292	Office Supplies	2,000	450	2,000	3,118	3,200	2,825	2,800	4,733	5,163	5,000	2,200	79%	5,150	5,305	5,464	5,628	Increased costs in 2023 due to photocopier purchase. Increase will continue forward		
293	Hydro	12,000	8,846	12,000	7,329	12,000	9,609	11,000	10,242	11,000	11,330	330	3%	11,670	12,020	12,381	12,752	CPI increase		
294	Clothing Allowance	6,000	5,162	6,000	5,741	6,000	4,482	5,000	4,093	4,465	7,500	2,500	50%	7,725	7,957	8,195	8,441	\$350 per person for clothing, \$250- per person for boot. \$600 per pers x 12 staff		
295	Heat	20,000	13,962	20,000	11,841	20,000	37,017	30,000	17,098	18,652	22,000	(8,000)	-27%	22,660	23,340	24,040	24,761	New furnace at Holland shop providing savings, as well as process changes. Decreased budget in 2024		
296	Building Maintenance & Supplies	33,000	30,777	25,000	18,219	25,000	5,741	10,000	13,328	14,540	10,300	300	3%	10,609	10,927	11,255	11,593	CPI increase		
297	Conventions & Training	7,500	2,171	15,000	4,826	15,000	15,809	18,000	16,251	15,000	18,000			18,540	19,096	19,669	20,259	Flatline		
298	Overhead - Meals/Mileage																			
299	Advertising & Promotion	1,200	1,641	1,200	992	1,200	1,225	1,200	1,454	1,586	1,236	36	3%	1,273	1,311	1,351	1,391	CPI Increase		
300	Equipment Maintenance & Supplies		3,553	8,000	15,136	10,000	11,907	10,000	11,981	10,000	10,300	300	3%	10,609	10,927	11,255	11,593	CPI increase in 2024. Increase in 2026 has an additional 5% increase for 3 year rotation of helmets to meet CSA requirments		












TOWNSHIP OF Chatsworth																U		
THE TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH																		
2024 DRAFT OPERATING BUDGET																		
2	Description	2020 Budget	2020 Actuals	2021 Budget	2021 Actuals	2022 Budget	2022 Actuals	2023 Budget	2023 Actuals Oct 31 2023	Projected Ending Balance	2024 Budget	\$ Increase	% Increase	2025 Budget	2026 Budget	2027 Budget	2028 Budget	
668																		
669	Grounds Maintenance			22,000		20,000		20,000			20,000			20,680	21,383	22,110	22,862	To be funded from Cemetery operations
670	Grave Opening Expense			2,000	636	650	692	650	733	799	672	22	3%	695	719	743	768	No activity in 2023. Keppin 2024
671	Grave Marking Expense			400				100	76	83	75	(25)	-25%	78	80	83	86	Expenses anticipated in 2023. Keep for 2024
672	Cornerstones Expense						102	100	122	133	125	25	25%	129	134	138	143	Budget for one activity in 2024
673	Chats C -Repairs	20,000																NA in 2024
674	Miscellaneous Expense (Foundations,etc)		1,200						53	58	100	100		103	107	111	114	Added in 2024
675	Chatsworth Cemetery Expenses	20,000	1,200	24,400	636	20,650	794	20,850	984	1,073	20,972	122	3%	21,685	22,422	23,185	23,973	
676																		
677	Total Chatsworth Cemetery		1,200	4,400	(539)	50	69	35	(1,136)	(1,156)	(2,015)	(2,050)	45%	(2,084)	(2,154)	(2,228)	(2,303)	
678																		
679	<b>DESBORO CEMETERY</b>																	
680	Interest Earned	(150)		(250)				(250)				250	-100%					interest earned in 2023 coded to admin. Move budget in 2024
681	Other Revenue (Foundations, etc)				(350)				(1,320)	(1,440)								
682	Plot Sales		(1,800)	(1,200)		(1,000)	(1,800)	(1,000)			(1,000)			(1,034)	(1,069)	(1,106)	(1,143)	Budgeted for on activity in 2024
683	Grave Opening Revenues	(400)	(2,583)	(2,500)	(1,175)	(2,500)	(1,450)	(1,500)			(1,500)			(1,551)	(1,604)	(1,658)	(1,715)	No activity in 2023. Budget average 4 years
684	Grave Marking/Staking Fees	(150)	(525)	(250)	(225)	(225)	(300)	(300)	(235)	(256)	(300)			(310)	(321)	(332)	(343)	Average 4 years
685	<b>Cornerstones</b>																	
686	Desboro Cemetery Revenues	(700)	(4,908)	(4,200)	(1,400)	(3,725)	(3,900)	(3,050)	(1,555)	(1,696)	(2,800)	250	-100%	(2,895)	(2,994)	(3,095)	(3,201)	
687																		
688	Grounds Maintenance	250						1,000			1,000			1,034	1,069	1,106	1,143	
689	Grave Opening Expense		2,274		1,338	1,500	616	650			672	22	3%	695	719	743	768	
690	Grave Marking Expense		748		76	100	76	75	305	333	75			78	80	83	86	
691	Cornerstones Expense						296				125	125		129	134	138	143	Budget for one activity in 2024
692	DesC - Repairs	800																NA in 2024
693	Desboro Cemetery Expenses	1,050	3,022	1,414	1,600	988	1,725	305	333	1,872	147	3%	1,936	2,002	2,070	2,140		
694																		
695	Total Desboro Cemetery	350	(1,886)	(4,200)	14	(2,125)	(2,912)	(1,325)	(1,250)	(1,363)	(928)	397	-97%	(959)	(992)	(1,026)	(1,061)	
696																		
697	<b>ST. MATHIAS CEMETERY</b>																	
698	Interest Earned							(15)				15	-100%					Moved to admin
699	Grave Openings Revenues			(300)														NA in 2024
700	Grave Marking/Staking Fees			(75)														NA in 2024
701	St. Mathias Cemetery Revenues			(375)				(15)				15	-100%					
702																		
703	StMC- Maintence grounds							1,000			1,034	34	3%	1,069	1,106	1,143	1,182	Grass cutting costs currently in Recreation. To be distributed at YE
704	St. Mathias Cemetery Expenses							1,000			1,034	34	3%	1,069	1,106	1,143	1,182	
705																		
706	Total St. Mathias Cemetery			(375)				985			1,034	49	-97%	1,069	1,106	1,143	1,182	
707																		
708	<b>HEMSTOCK CEMETERY</b>																	
709	Grave Openings Revenue			(575)														NA in 2024
710	Grave Marking/Staking Fees			(75)														NA in 2024
711	Hemstock Cemetery Revenues			(650)														
712																		
713	Maintenance grounds							1,000			1,034	34	3%	1,069	1,106	1,143	1,182	Grass cutting costs currently in Recreation. To be distributed at YE
714	Grave Openings Expense			575														
715	Hemstock Cemetery Expenses			575				1,000			1,034	34	3%	1,069	1,106	1,143	1,182	
716																		
717	Total Hemstock Cemetery			(75)				1,000			1,034	34	3%	1,069	1,106	1,143	1,182	
718																		
719	<b>CEDERDALE CEMETERY</b>																	
720	Interest Earned							(10)				10	-100%					Move to admin
721	Cederdale Cemetery Revenues							(10)				10	-100%					
722																		
723	Maintenance grounds							1,000			1,034	34	3%	1,069	1,106	1,143	1,182	Keep budget line in 2024 for anticipated work
724	Cederdale Cemetery Expenses							1,000			1,034	34	3%	1,069	1,106	1,143	1,182	
725																		
726	Total Cederdale Cemetery							990			1,034	44	-97%	1,069	1,106	1,143	1,182	
727																		



	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U
1	 <p style="text-align: center;"><b>THE TOWNSHIPOF CHATSWORTH 2024 DRAFT OPERATING BUDGET</b></p>																			
2	Description	2020 Budget	2020 Actuals	2021 Budget	2021 Actuals	2022 Budget	2022 Actuals	2023 Budget	2023 Actuals Oct 31 2023	Projected Ending Balance	2024 Budget	\$ Increase	% Increase	2025 Budget	2026 Budget	2027 Budget	2028 Budget			
728	<b>MOUNT ZION CEMETERY</b>																			
729	Interest Earned							(55)				55	-100%							Move to admin
730	Other Revenue (Foundations, etc)						(400)		(880)	(880)	(650)	(650)		(672)	(695)	(719)	(743)			2 year average
731	Plot Sales		(600)																	NA in 2024
732	Grave Openings Revenue		(275)		(300)		(300)		(2,050)	(2,050)	(750)	(750)		(776)	(802)	(829)	(857)			4 year average
733	Grave Marking/Staking Fees		(150)		(75)		(150)		(545)	(545)	(250)	(250)		(259)	(267)	(276)	(286)			4 year average
734	Mount Zion Cemetery Revenues		(1,025)		(375)		(850)	(55)	(3,475)	(3,475)	(1,650)	(1,595)	-100%	(1,706)	(1,764)	(1,824)	(1,886)			
735																				
736	Grounds Maintenance	400						1,000			1,000			1,034	1,069	1,106	1,143			Grass cutting costs currently in Recreation. To be distributed at YE
737	Grave Openings Expense		290		305				2,096	1,048	500	500		517	535	553	572			4 year average
738	Grave Marking Expense		76		76				534	153	100	100		103	107	111	114			4 year average
739	Miscellaneous Exp (Foundations, etc)				407				925	29	220	220		227	235	243	251			2 year average
740	Mount Zion Cemetery Expenses	400	366		382		483	1,000	3,555	1,230	1,820	820		1,882	1,946	2,012	2,080			
741																				
742	<b>Total Mount Zion Cemetery</b>	<b>400</b>	<b>(659)</b>		<b>7</b>		<b>(367)</b>	<b>945</b>	<b>80</b>	<b>(2,245)</b>	<b>170</b>	<b>(775)</b>	<b>-100%</b>	<b>176</b>	<b>182</b>	<b>188</b>	<b>194</b>			
743																				
744	<b>SHILOH CEMETERY</b>																			
745	Interest Earned						(1,733)	(2,000)	(2,133)	(2,133)	(2,068)	(68)	3%	(2,138)	(2,211)	(2,286)	(2,364)			Interest on Trust Fund
746	Other Revenue (Foundations, etc)						(2,408)	(2,000)	(1,178)	(590)	(2,068)	(68)	3%	(2,138)	(2,211)	(2,286)	(2,364)			CPI increase
747	Plot Sales						(890)	(1,000)	(840)	(840)	(1,034)	(34)	3%	(1,069)	(1,106)	(1,143)	(1,182)			CPI increase
748	Grave Openings Revenue						(7,250)	(4,000)	(7,400)	(7,025)	(4,136)	(136)	3%	(4,277)	(4,422)	(4,572)	(4,728)			CPI increase
749	Grave Marking/Staking Fees						(825)	(800)	(715)	(545)	(827)	(27)	3%	(855)	(884)	(914)	(946)			CPI increase
750	Shiloh Cemetery Revenues						(13,106)	(9,800)	(12,266)	(11,133)	(10,133)	(333)	17%	(10,478)	(10,834)	(11,202)	(11,583)			
751																				
752	Grounds Maintenance							1,000			4,000	w33		4,136	4,277	4,422	4,572			\$385 per cut in 2023 x 10 custs x 3.4% CPI increase in 2024 Grass cutting costs currently in Recreation. To be distributed at YE
753	Grave Openings Expense						3,663	2,500	5,241	5,717	2,585	85	3%	2,673	2,764	2,858	2,955			CPI increase
754	Grave Marking Expense						761	700	992	1,082	724	24	3%	748	774	800	827			CPI increase
755	Cornerstones Expense							110	110	110	115	115		119	123	127	131			Add in 2024 based on 2023 actuals
756	Micellaneous Exp (Foundations, etc)						1,476	1,500	1,048	1,143	1,551	51	3%	1,604	1,658	1,715	1,773			
757	Shiloh Cemetery Expenses						5,899	5,700	7,390	8,052	8,975	275	10%	9,280	9,595	9,922	10,259			
758																				
759	<b>Total Shiloh Cemetery</b>						<b>(7,207)</b>	<b>(4,100)</b>	<b>(4,875)</b>	<b>(3,081)</b>	<b>(1,158)</b>	<b>(58)</b>	<b>27%</b>	<b>(1,198)</b>	<b>(1,239)</b>	<b>(1,281)</b>	<b>(1,324)</b>			
760																				
761	<b>BERKLEY CEMETERY</b>																			
762	Other Revenue (Foundations, etc)								(305)	(305)	(200)	(200)		(207)	(214)	(221)	(229)			Overall, the 2024 budget for revenue is similar to 2023 actuals
763	Donations Revenue								(230)	(230)										No budget for possible donations
764	Grave Openings Revenue						(300)	(300)			(300)			(310)	(321)	(332)	(343)			Keep line for 2024 to match expenses
765	Grave Marking/Staking Fees						(75)	(75)			(75)			(78)	(80)	(83)	(86)			Keep line for 2024 to match expenses
766	Berkley Cemetery Revenues						(375)	(375)	(535)	(535)	(575)	(200)		(595)	(615)	(636)	(657)			
767																				
768	Grounds Maintenance							2,000			2,000			2,068	2,138	2,211	2,286			Grass cutting costs currently in Recreation. To be distributed at YE
769	Grave Openings Expense						305	300			300			310	321	332	343			Keep line in 2024 to match revenues
770	Grave Marking Expense						76	75			75			78	80	83	86			Keep line in 2024 to match revenues
771	Berkley Cemetery Expenses						382	2,375			2,375			2,456	2,539	2,626	2,715			
772																				
773	<b>Total Berkley Cemetery</b>						<b>7</b>	<b>2,000</b>	<b>(535)</b>	<b>(535)</b>	<b>1,800</b>	<b>(200)</b>		<b>1,861</b>	<b>1,924</b>	<b>1,990</b>	<b>2,058</b>			
774																				
775	<b>ST. PAUL'S ANGLICAN CEMETERY</b>																			
776	Grave Openings Revenue								(300)	(327)	(300)	(300)		(310)	(321)	(332)	(343)			
777	Grave Marking/Staking Fees								(75)	(82)	(75)	(75)		(78)	(80)	(83)	(86)			
778	St. Paul's Cemetery Revenues								(375)	(409)	(375)	(375)		(388)	(401)	(415)	(429)			
779																				
780	Grave Openings Expense																			
781	Miscellaneous Exp (Foundations, etc)								33	36	100	100		103	107	111	114			Added in 2024
782																				
783	St. Paul's Cemetery Expenses								33	36	100	100		103	107	111	114			
784																				
785	<b>Total St. Paul's Cemetery</b>								<b>(342)</b>	<b>(374)</b>	<b>(275)</b>	<b>(275)</b>		<b>(284)</b>	<b>(294)</b>	<b>(304)</b>	<b>(314)</b>			
786																				
787	<b>Total Cemeteries</b>	<b>5,812</b>	<b>11,637</b>	<b>5,411</b>	<b>12,358</b>	<b>21,917</b>	<b>(1,269)</b>	<b>31,507</b>	<b>2,278</b>	<b>2,600</b>	<b>50,081</b>	<b>15,574</b>	<b>49%</b>	<b>51,327</b>	<b>52,604</b>	<b>53,913</b>	<b>55,254</b>			
788																				
789	<b>RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES</b>																			







**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH**

**BY-LAW NUMBER 2024-07**

**BEING a By-law to confirm the proceedings of the Council Meeting of the Corporation of the Township of Chatsworth held on January 30, 2024**

**WHEREAS** Section 5(1) of the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25 as amended, grants powers of a Municipal Corporation to be exercised by its Council; and

**WHEREAS** Section 5(3) of the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25 as amended, provides that powers of every Council are to be exercised by By-law unless specifically authorized to do otherwise; and

**WHEREAS** it is deemed expedient that the proceedings of the Council Meeting held on January 30, 2024 are confirmed and adopted by By-law;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Chatsworth enacts as follows:

1. That the actions of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Chatsworth at its Council Meeting held on January 30, 2024 in respect to each motion and resolution passed, reports received and direction given by the Council at the said meeting is hereby adopted and confirmed;
2. The Mayor and the proper Officials of the Corporation are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said action of the Council.

**READ** a first and second time this 30<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024.

**READ** a third time and finally passed this 30<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024.

---

Scott Mackey, Mayor

---

Patty Sinnamon, CAO Clerk